Received: 7/18/22 Time: 2:28pm Posted: 7/18/22 Time: 2:28pm H. Almy Town Clerk

TOWN OF BERKLEY MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

One North Main Street 02779-1336 Office: 508-824-6794 Fax: 508-822-4603 E-mail: selectmen@berkleyma.us

MEETING POSTING

Wednesday, July 20, 2022 @ 4:30 p.m. Moitoza - Pettey Hearing Room, Town Hall, 1 North Main Street

SELECTMEN'S AGENDA

I. <u>Call to Order</u>:

II. <u>Personnel:</u>

- 1. Board to have a joint meeting with Council on Aging to interview and possibly appoint Julia Wheatley as COA Director; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 2. Board to interview candidates, Ashleigh Haslam, Kathleen Silva, and Kassey Korona for the Town Accountant position; review of matter, votes may be taken.

III. <u>Public Hearing</u>

- In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 138, Section 15, notice is hereby given that the Town of Berkley Board of Selectmen will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, July 20, 2022, at 6:00 p.m., upon the request of Berkley Beverage Corp., d/b/a a Bristol County Wine & Spirits, located at 20R Jerome Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779, to consider its application for approval of a new off-premises § 15 all-alcoholic beverages license, a.k.a. a package store license, at 128 Myrics Street Units 3 & 4, Berkley, Massachusetts, 02779. The public hearing will be in the Moitoza-Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Hall, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts, 02779. Comments can also be sent to the Board of Selectmen, either by mail, to Ashley Tigano, Administrative Assistant to the Town Administrator and Board of Selectmen, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779, or via e-mail, to selectmen.clerk@berkleyma.us, prior to the date and time of the public hearing.
- 2. Pursuant to Article 21, "Zoning," Section 7C, "Special Permits," of the General Bylaws of the Town of Berkley, the Board of Selectmen will hold a public hearing on **July 20, 2022,** at 6:30 pm in the Moitoza Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts, regarding the application of **Michael Ricardo** for a special permit for a



"private motocross track – club structure" at property known as and numbered **1 Ricardo Way**, Berkley, Massachusetts, further identified in the Assessor's records at **Map 16**, **Lot 0005**. Interested parties are welcome to attend and comment; persons wishing to be heard should appear on the date and at the time and place designated above. Comments can also be sent to the Board of Selectmen either by mail, c/o Heather Martin, Town Administrator, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779, or via e-mail, to selectmen@berkleyma.us, prior to the date and time of the public hearing. A copy of the referenced application is on file with the Town Clerk and is available for public inspection during the Clerk's regular business hours.

IV. <u>Minutes to be approved by the Board of Selectmen:</u>

None to be reviewed.

V. <u>Meeting Mail:</u>

- 1. Board to review email from the Massachusetts DEP dated June 24, 2022 regarding the Diesel Emission Reduction Act Electric Solicitation Grant; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 2. Board to review email from the Massachusetts DEP dated July 6, 2022 regarding the Massachusetts State Revolving Fund Project Solicitation 5; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 3. Board to review email dated July 5, 2022 from the Office of Congressman Jake Auchincloss regarding DOT Reconnecting Communities Grant Program; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 4. Board to review email dated July 12, 2022 from the Office of U.S. Senator Edward J. Markey regarding New DOT & NOAA Grant Opportunities; review of matter, votes may be taken.

VI. Old Business:

1. Board to sign Bristol County ARPA Grant Agreement for the funding of the School Communications Upgrade Project; review of matter, votes may be taken.

VII. <u>New Business:</u>

- 1. Board to approve and sign Common Use Questionnaire for the Crosby Couto Basketball 3V3 Tournament to be held on Saturday, August 13, 2022 from 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 2. Board to approve and sign Common Use Questionnaire for the Berkley Garden Club Mum Sale to be held on Saturday, September 10, 2022 from 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 3. Board to discuss Storm Water update; review of matter, votes may be taken.
- 4. Board to discuss posting of Police Chief vacancy; review of matter, votes may be taken.

VIII. Appointments:

1. Board to promote and appoint Police Officer Derick Freire as a Full-Time Police Officer; review of matter, votes may be taken.

IX. <u>Town Administrator Report:</u>

X. <u>Finance Committee Update</u>:

- XI. <u>Public Input</u>:
- XII. <u>Adjournment</u>:

Next Scheduled Meeting is Wednesday, August 3, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.